

09-10761

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RALPH S. JANVEY,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Cross-Appellee

v.

JAMES R. ALGUIRE, VICTORIA ANCTIL; SYLVIA AQUINO; JONATHAN BARRACK; NORMAN BLAKE; ET AL.; JAY STUART BELL; GREGORY ALAN MADDUX; DAVID JONATHAN DREW; ANDRUW RUDOLF BERNARDO JONES; CARLOS FELIPE PENA; JOHNNY DAVID DAMON; BERNABE WILLIAMS; GAINES D. ADAMS; NEN FAMILY TRUST; JEFF P. PURPERA, JR.; CHERAY ZAUDERER HODGES; LUTHER HARTWELL HODGES; ET AL. 1; JOSEPH BECKER; TERRY BEVEN; KENNETH BIRD; JAMES BROWN; MURPHY BUELL; ET AL. 2; JAMES ROLAND LAWSON; DIVO HADDED MILAN; SINGAPORE PUNTAMITA PTE., LTD; NUMA L. MARQUETTE; GAIL G. MARQUETTE,

Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants

TIFFANY ANGELLE; MARIE BAUTISTA; TERAL BENNETT; SUSANA CISNEROS; RON CLAYTON; ET AL. 3; HANK MILLS; ROBERTO ULLOA; CHRISTOPHER ALLRED; PATRICIA A. THOMAS,

Defendants – Appellees

Consolidated with  
09-10765

RALPH S. JANVEY, in His Capacity as Court-Appointed Receiver,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

JIM LETSOS; FELIPE GONZALEZ; CHARLOTTE HUNTON; RICHARD O. HUNTON; CHARLES HUNTON,

Defendants – Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,  
Dallas Division, C.A. No. 3:09-CV-0724-N

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES – CROSS-APPELLANTS NUMA L. MARQUETTE  
& GAIL G. MARQUETTE**

---

FISHMAN HAYGOOD PHELPS  
WALMSLEY WILLIS & SWANSON, L.L.P.  
James R. Swanson  
Benjamin D. Reichard,  
Lance C. McCardle,  
201 St. Charles Avenue, 46<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New Orleans, LA 70170-4600  
Telephone: (504) 586-5252  
Facsimile: (504) 586-5250  
*Attorneys for Appellees – Cross-  
Appellants Numa L. Marquette & Gail G.  
Marquette*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Standard of Review .....	11
II.   The Receiver is Unable to Treat Innocent Investors in an Equitable Manner by using Account Freezes to Clawback Money for the Estate.....	12
A. The Receiver Targets a Minority of Unlucky, Innocent Investors Who Will Suffer Disproportionately.....	13
B. The Receiver Arbitrarily Targeted this Minority of Investors.....	16
C. There are No Steps the Receiver Can Take to Mitigate the Inequities He is Creating. ....	17
III.  Pursuing this Action is Contrary to the Receiver’s Duty to Safeguard the Estate.....	19
A. The Receiver’s Actions Will Further Diminish the Dwindling Estate. ....	20
B. The SEC is the Proper Party to Bring any Clawback Actions.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### Cases

<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 126 S.Ct. 1211 (2006) .....	10
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	14
<i>Atlantic Trust Co. v. Chapman</i> , 208 U.S. 360 (1908).....	9, 11
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Esbitt v. Dutch-Amer. Mercantile Corp.</i> , 335 F.2d 141 (2d Cir.1964).....	11
<i>First Empire Bank-New York v. FDIC</i> , 572 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill</i> , 462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Magnolia Marine Transp. v. Laplace Towing Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 1571 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	iii
<i>S.E.C. v. Capital Consultants LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>S.E.C. v. Hardy</i> , 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>S.E.C. v. Aquacell Batteries, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 276026 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) ....	18
<i>S.E.C. v. Qualified Pensions, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 29496 (D.D.C. Jan. 16, 1998) .....	22
<i>S.E.C. v. Wencke</i> , 783 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Seabulk Offshore, Ltd. v. Honora</i> , 158 F.3d 897 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	iii
<i>Sovereign Bank v. Schwab</i> , 414 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Vanguard Inv. Co., Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1993).....	17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1292 .....iii

**Treatises**

13 *Moore's Federal Practice* ¶¶ 66.02-.03 (3d ed. 1999) ..... 11
